
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT 

 

 
ASISTA IMMIGRATION ASSISTANCE, 
INC., et al., 

 
                                   Plaintiffs, 
                 v. 
 

TAE D. JOHNSON, Acting Director, in his 
official capacity, et al., 

 
                                   Defendants. 
 

 
 
 
   Case No. 3:20-cv-00206-JAM 
 
   Judge: Hon. Jeffrey A. Meyer 

 

STIPULATION OF VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL 

With the stipulation of all parties who have appeared, Plaintiffs hereby voluntarily dismiss 

this action, pursuant to Rule 41(a)(1)(A)(ii) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. Each party 

shall bear its own fees and costs. 

 Respectfully submitted, 
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/s/ Cormac A. Early 
 
BRIAN M. BOYNTON 
Acting Assistant Attorney General 
 
CHRISTOPHER R. HALL  
Assistant Branch Director 
 
CORMAC A. EARLY (phv10560) 
Trial Attorney, U.S. Department of Justice 
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch 
1100 L Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20005 
Phone: (202) 616-7420 
E-mail: Cormac.A.Early@usdoj.gov 
 
Counsel for Defendants 
 
Dated: August 27, 2021 

/s/ Brian R. Frazelle 
 
Rachel E. Goodman (phv10513) 
THE PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT 
115 Broadway, 5th Fl. 
New York, NY 10006 
(202) 997-0599 
rachel.goodman@protectdemocracy.org 
 
Benjamin L. Berwick (phv04462) 
THE PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT 
15 Main St., Suite 312 
Watertown, MA 02472 
(202) 856-9191 
ben.berwick@protectdemocracy.org 
 
Brittany Williams (phv10516) 
THE PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT 
1900 Market Street, 8th Fl. 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
(202) 236-7396 
brittany.williams@protectdemocracy.org 
 
Elizabeth B. Wydra (phv10541) 
Brianne J. Gorod (phv10524) 
Brian R. Frazelle (phv10535) 
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY   
    CENTER 
1200 18th St., NW, Suite 501 
Washington, DC 20036 
(202) 296-6889 
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org 
brianne@theusconstitution.org 
brian@theusconstitution.org 
 
Marisol Orihuela (ct30543) 
JEROME N. FRANK LEGAL SERVICES      
    ORGANIZATION 
P.O. Box 209090 
New Haven, CT 06520 
(202) 432-4800 
marisol.orihuela@yale.edu 

                 Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
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